

GAHC010075172026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/217/2026

ROFIQUL ISLAM
S/O MD. SAMSUL HOQUE, VILL.- SANTIPUR, P.O.- HATSINGIMARI, DIST.-
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783135.

VERSUS
MRS. L. SWEETY CHANGSAN, IAS AND ANR
THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GHY-6
2:RAHUL KR GUPTA
IAS
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT
HATSINGIMARI
P.O.- HATSINGIMSRI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. R. Islam, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dutta, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 24.04.2026

This is an application filed alleging willful and deliberate
violation of the order dated 23.07.2025, passed in

WP(C)/6859/2024, whereby, there was specific direction issued to the respondent authorities and more particularly, to the Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management Department to complete the entire exercise as directed at paragraph No. 7 within a period of 6(six) months. It is alleged by the petitioner that the said exercise have not been carried out in spite of the fact that a certified copy was duly served on 16.09.2025.

2. This Court have requested Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department to enquire from the respondent authorities more particularly, the Principal Secretary (presently Additional Chief Secretary) of the Government of Assam, Revenue & Disaster Management Department as to whether the order dated 23.07.2025 passed in WP(C)/6859/2024 have been complied with or not. Mr. S. Dutta, shall also enquire that if in the circumstance, the order have not been complied with, as to what is the stage of compliance.

3. A copy of the instant contempt application be served upon Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department during the course of the day.

4. List the matter again on 03.06.2026.

5. The name of Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department be reflected in the cause list.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant