

GAHC010075172026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/217/2026

ROFIQUL ISLAM
S/O MD. SAMSUL HOQUE, VILL.- SANTIPUR, P.O.- HATSINGIMARI, DIST.-
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783135.

VERSUS

MRS. L. SWEETY CHANGSAN, IAS AND ANR
THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:RAHUL KR GUPTA
IAS
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT
HATSINGIMARI
P.O.- HATSINGIMSRI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R ISLAM,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S DUTTA, SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPT

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 03-06-2026

Heard Ms. M. Kurmi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S. Dutta, learned counsel for the respondents.

In pursuance to the order dated 24-04-2026, Mr. Dutta has placed on record the instruction dated 02-06-2026, received by him.

On perusal of the said instruction, it is revealed that the respondents in the Revenue & DM Department, Assam, has prayed for grant of 04 weeks' time to disburse the dues receivable by the petitioner.

In view of the above developments taking place in the matter, this Court adjourns the matter today and directs the Registry to list this matter again on 15-07-2026.

On the next date of listing, respondents shall place on record the compliance report after having released to the petitioner the dues receivable by him in pursuance to the directions issued by this Court vide judgment and order dated 23-07-2025 in W.P.(C) No. 6859/2024.

A copy of the instruction furnished by Mr. S. Dutta is kept on record and marked as 'X' for the purpose of identification.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant